UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO §240.13D-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO §240.13D-2(a)

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 14)

Aurinia Pharmaceuticals Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Shares, no par value

(Title of Class of Securities)

05156V102

(CUSIP Number)

ILJIN SNT Co., Ltd.

(Dohwa-dong), 45 Maop-daero, Mapo-gu Seoul, Korea 121-716 Attention: Young Hwa Kim +82-2-707-9137 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

May 10, 2023

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes). CUSIP No. 05156V102 1. Name of Reporting Person I.R.S. Identification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary) I.JIN SNT Co., Ltd. 2. Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) (b) (b) 3. SEC Use Only 4. Source of Funds (See Instructions) Not Applicable 5. Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) 6. Citizenship or Place of Organization South Korea 7. Sole Voting Power 0 8. Shared Voting Power	beca	use of §§	240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. \Box			
1. Name of Reporting Person LR.S. Identification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary) ILJIN SNT Co., Ltd.						
1. Name of Reporting Person LR.S. Identification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary) ILJIN SNT Co., Ltd.						
1. Name of Reporting Person LR.S. Identification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary) ILJIN SNT Co., Ltd.						
I.R.S. Identification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary) ILJIN SNT Co., Ltd.	CUSIP No. 0	5156V10				
2. Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a)	1.					
(a)		ILJIN S	ILJIN SNT Co., Ltd.			
3. SEC Use Only 4. Source of Funds (See Instructions) Not Applicable 5. Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) 6. Citizenship or Place of Organization South Korea 7. Sole Voting Power 0 Shared Voting Power	2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)				
4. Source of Funds (See Instructions) Not Applicable 5. Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) 6. Citizenship or Place of Organization South Korea 7. Sole Voting Power 0 Shared Voting Power						
Not Applicable 5. Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) 6. Citizenship or Place of Organization South Korea 7. Sole Voting Power 0 Shared Voting Power	3.	SEC Us	e Only			
5. Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) 6. Citizenship or Place of Organization South Korea 7. Sole Voting Power 0 Shared Voting Power	4.	Source of	f Funds (See Instructions)			
6. Citizenship or Place of Organization South Korea 7. Sole Voting Power 0 8. Shared Voting Power		Not Applicable				
Number of City	5.	Check it	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) □			
7. Sole Voting Power 0 8. Shared Voting Power	6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization				
8. Shared Voting Power Number of						
Number of Shared Voting Power		7.	Sole Voting Power			
Number of			0			
	Number of	8.	Shared Voting Power			
Beneficially Owned by	Shares Beneficially		6,060,290			

Num Shar Bene Owned by

Each Reporting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power				
Person With		0				
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power				
		6,060,290				
11.	Aggregate	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person				
10	6,060,290					
12.	Check if th	e Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) □				
13.	Percent of	Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)				
	4.2%*					
14.	Type of Re	eporting Person (See Instructions)				
	CO					
* Based on 14	3,034,009 s Commissio	hares outstanding as of May 3, 2023, as reported in the Issuer's Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023 filed with the Securities on on May 4, 2023.				
		2				
CUSIP No. 05	5156V102					
1.	Name of R	eporting Person				
		I.R.S. Identification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary)				
2.		Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)				
2.	(a) □	Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See histractions)				
	(a) □ (b) ⊠					
3.	SEC Use C	Only				
4.	Source of I	Funds (See Instructions)				
	Not Applic	able				
5.	Check if D	isclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)				
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization					
	South Korea					
	7.	Sole Voting Power				
		0				
Number of	8.	Shared Voting Power				
Shares Beneficially		0				
Owned by Each	9.	Sole Dispositive Power				
Reporting Person With		0				
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power				
		0				
11.		Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person				
10	0					
12.	Check if th	e Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) □				
13.	Percent of	Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)				
	0					

14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)					
	СО					
		3				
CUSIP No. 05	5156V102					
1.	Name of R	eporting Person				
	I.R.S. Iden	tification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary)				
	ILJIN Steel Co., Ltd.					
2.		Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)				
	(a) ∐ (b) ⊠	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3.	SEC Use C	Only				
4.	Source of 1	Funds (See Instructions)				
٦٠.						
	Not Applic	zable				
5.	Check if D	isclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)				
6	Citizenshir	o or Place of Organization				
6.						
	South Kore	ea e				
	7.	Sole Voting Power				
		0				
Number of	8.	Shared Voting Power				
Shares Beneficially						
Owned by	0	1,123,608				
Each Reporting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power				
Person With		0				
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power				
		1,123,608				
11.	Aggregate	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person				
	1,123,608					
12.		te Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) □				
12.	Check ii tii	te Aggregate Amount in Now (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See instructions)				
	-					
13.	Percent of	Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)				
	$0.8\%^*$					
14.	Type of Re	eporting Person (See Instructions)				
	CO					
* Based on 14	3,034,009 s	shares outstanding as of May 3, 2023, as reported in the Issuer's Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023 filed with the Securities				
and Exchange	Commissio	on on May 4, 2023.				
		4				
CUSIP No. 05	5156V102					
1.	Name of R	eporting Person				
•	I.R.S. Iden	tification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary)				

ILJIN GLS Co., Ltd.*

 Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) □ (b) ⋈ 					
					3.
4.	Source of I	Funds (See Instructions)			
	Not Applic	cable			
5.	Check if D	bisclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)			
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization				
	South Korea				
	7.	Sole Voting Power			
		0			
Number of Shares	8.	Shared Voting Power			
Beneficially		6,060,290 **			
Owned by Each	9.	Sole Dispositive Power			
Reporting Person With		0			
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power			
		6,060,290 **			
11.	Aggregate	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person			
	6,060,290 **				
12.		ne Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)			
13.	Percent of	Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)			
	4.2% ***				
14.	Type of Re	eporting Person (See Instructions)			
	CO				
* Represents ** Based on	Common S 143,034,00	IN C&S Co., Ltd. Shares held by ILJIN SNT. 9 shares outstanding as of May 3, 2023, as reported in the Issuer's Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023 filed with the Securities on on May 4, 2023. 5			
CUSIP No. 0:	5156V102				
1.		teporting Person tification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary)			
	Sae Kyoung Huh				
2.	Check the (a) □	Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)			
	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3.	SEC Use Only				
4.	Source of I	Funds (See Instructions)			
	Not Applicable				
5.	Check if D	visclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) □			
6.	Citizenship	o or Place of Organization			
	South Kore				

	7.	Sole Voting Power			
Number of		722,740			
Shares Beneficially	8.	Shared Voting Power			
Owned by Each		0			
Reporting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power			
Person With		722,740			
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power 0			
11.	Aggregate	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person			
	722,740				
12.	Check if th	e Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) □			
13.		Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)			
	0.5%*				
14.	Type of Re	eporting Person (See Instructions)			
Based on 14	3,034,009 s	shares outstanding as of May 3, 2023, as reported in the Issuer's Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023 filed with the Securities			
and Exchange	Commissio	on on May 4, 2023.			
		6			
CUSIP No. 05	5156V102				
1.		eporting Person			
	I.R.S. Iden	tification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary)			
	Seoung Eu				
2.	Check the	Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)			
	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3.	SEC Use C	Only			
4.	Source of I	Funds (See Instructions)			
	Not Applic	cable			
5.		isclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) □			
6.	Citizenship	or Place of Organization			
	South Korea				
	7.	Sole Voting Power			
Number of		625,933			
Shares	8.	Shared Voting Power			
Beneficially Owned by		0			
Each Reporting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power			
Person With		625,933			
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power			
		0			
11.	Aggregate	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person			
	625,933				
12.		te Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) □			

13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)				
	0.4%*				
14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)				
	IN				
* Based on 14	3,034,009 shares outstanding as of May 3, 2023, as reported in the Issuer's Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023 filed with the Security	ties			
and Exchange	Commission on May 4, 2023.				
	7				
CUSIP No. 05	156V102				
1.	Name of Reporting Person I.R.S. Identification No. of above person (entities only) (voluntary)				
	Chin Kyu Huh				
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)				
	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3.	SEC Use Only				
4.	Source of Funds (See Instructions)				
	Not Applicable, PF				
5.	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) □				
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization				
	South Korea				
	7. Sole Voting Power				
Number of	0				
Shares Beneficially	8. Shared Voting Power				
Owned by Each	7,183,898 *				
Reporting Person With	9. Sole Dispositive Power				
1 CISOII WILLI	0				
	10. Shared Dispositive Power				
	7,183,898 *				
11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person				
	7,183,898 *				
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) □				
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)				
	5.0% **				
14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)				
	IN				
* C	(1) (0 (0 2 0 0 C				
	i) 6,060,290 Common Shares held by ILJIN SNT and (ii) 1,123,608 Common Shares held by ILJIN Steel. 43,034,009 shares outstanding as of May 3, 2023, as reported in the Issuer's Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023 filed with the Secur	rities			

^{*} Co ** B and Exchange Commission on May 4, 2023.

Reference is hereby made to the statement on Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by the Reporting Persons with respect to the Common Shares on April 8, 2019, Amendment No. 1 thereto filed on June 4, 2019, Amendment No. 2 thereto filed on November 13, 2019, Amendment No. 3 thereto filed on December 6, 2019, Amendment No. 4 thereto filed on December 9, 2019, Amendment No. 5 thereto filed on December 10, 2019, Amendment No. 6 thereto filed on December 18, 2019, Amendment No. 7 thereto filed on July 23, 2020, Amendment No. 8 thereto filed on October 9, 2020, Amendment No. 9 thereto filed on January 26, 2021, Amendment No. 10 thereto filed on January 27, 2021, Amendment No. 11 thereto filed on March 3, 2022, Amendment No. 12 filed on January 6, 2023 and Amendment No. 13 filed on January 20, 2023 (as so amended, the "Schedule 13D"). Terms defined in the Schedule 13D are used herein as so defined.

The following item of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended as follows:

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

Item 4 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented to include the following:

On May 10, 2023, Iljin SNT Co., Ltd. ("ILJIN") delivered a letter to the Issuer's Board of Directors to express its concerns regarding the composition of the Issuer's board of directors. In the letter, ILJIN advised that it intends to vote "Withhold" against nominees Milne, Hagan, Jayne, Billen, Mackay-Dunn, Leversage and Balakrishnan.

The foregoing description of the letter does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the letter, which is filed as Exhibit 99.1, and is incorporated herein by reference.

The Reporting Persons do not intend to engage in a control transaction, or any contested solicitation for the election of directors, with respect to the Issuer.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

Paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of Item 5 of the Schedule 13D are hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

(a)-(b) The information requested by these paragraphs is incorporated herein by reference to the cover pages to this Amendment No. 14 to Schedule 13D.

(c) On March 29, 2023, Ms. Seoung Eun Huh sold 96,807 Common Shares in an open market broker transaction at a price of \$10.10 per share.

Item 7. Materials to be Filed as Exhibits

Exhibit 99.1 Letter to Board of Directors, dated May 10, 2023

С

CUSIP No. 05156V102

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of the knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the undersigned certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: May 10, 2023

ILJIN SNT CO., LTD.

By: /s/ Young Hwa Kim

Name: Young Hwa Kim Title: Authorized Signatory

ILJIN SEMICONDUCTOR CO., LTD.

By: /s/ Young Hwa Kim

Name: Young Hwa Kim Title: Authorized Signatory

ILJIN STEEL CO., LTD.

By: /s/ Young Hwa Kim

Name: Young Hwa Kim Title: Authorized Signatory

ILJIN GLS CO. LTD.

By: /s/ Young Hwa Kim

Name: Young Hwa Kim Title: Authorized Signatory

/s/ Chin Kyu Huh

Chin Kyu Huh

/s/ Sae Kyoung Huh

Sae Kyoung Huh

/s/ Seoung Eun Huh

Seoung Eun Huh

Board of Directors of Aurinia.

IUIN SNT Co., Ltd. is a shareholder holding approximately 4.3% of Aurinia's outstanding shares, and together with certain related companies, holding approximately 6.1% in aggregate.

We have seen several promising start-ups with creativity and innovation in the U.S. and Canada, and began investing in Isotechnika before its merger with Aurinia in 2010.

Over the past 13 years, we have continued supporting Aurinia's Lupkynis, which has had successful clinical trials and FDA approval as an oral drug, with the hope that following the FDA approval, Lupkynis would achieve rapid sales growth and contribute to the company's turnaround.

However, three years after the commercialization of the product, the company's sales growth is far below analysts' expectations, and the extent of its losses is not shrinking due to the company's continued significant expenditures, including the excessive amounts of compensation for the company executives. As a result, the stock price has remained depressed. In addition to the slow growth in sales failing to meet the market expectations, the limited ability to communicate with the market and the company's lack of effective patent strategies may have also contributed to the depressed stock price.

The company has also issued significant numbers of new shares to the detriment of the existing shareholders' interests, and as such, the existing shareholders' equity positions have been substantially diluted as well. Yet, it is uncertain when Aurinia will be able to achieve a break-even point.

For these reasons, since 2019 we have been voting against board members that we believe to be ineffective, and for the 2023 AGM, we have decided to withhold support for the following seven board members; George M. Milne, David R. W. Jayne, Joseph P. Hagan, Daniel G. Billen, R. H. Mackay-Dunn, Jill Leversage and Brinda Balakrishnan.

- · First, we believe George Milne, as the chairman of the board, has failed to provide the leadership on the board necessary to drive meaningful value creation.
- · We believe Joseph Hagan, as the chairman of the Compensation Committee, has consistently allowed excessive compensation plans for company executives during the past several years, while disregarding the company's continued poor performance and deteriorating financial condition.
- · We believe the other listed directors, namely David Jayne, Daniel Billen, Hector Mackay-Dunn, Jill Leversage and Brinda Balakrishnan have also failed to bring ideas and perspectives necessary to represent the interests of Aurinia's shareholders.

We believe that the Aurinia board has consistently failed to carry out its important role to supervise the company management's performance and ensure the management's adequate performance. Instead, the board has chosen to support the excessive compensation plans for company executives and board members in the face of the company's continued poor performance. We believe that the composition of the board must be revamped at this time, in order to ensure the alignment of the board and the shareholders' interests, and our withhold votes support this claim.

ILJIN SNT Co., Ltd.

